

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 2238 OF 2026**

Rajani Nagargoje

...Petitioner

Versus

The Director of Medical Education
and Research & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Nitin Gaware Patil a/w Divyesh K. Jain for the Petitioner.
Mr. Abhijeet Naik, AGP for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 17th APRIL, 2026

P.C.:-

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioner has sought leave to correct the name of Respondent No.3. Accordingly, leave granted. The Petitioner shall carry out amendment to the extent of correcting the name of Respondent No.3. Reverification is dispensed with.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **10 June 2026**.
3. Learned AGP appearing for Respondent No.1 waives service.
4. The Petitioner is permitted to serve by way of private service on Respondent Nos.2 to 4 and file affidavit of service prior to the next date.
5. Till the next date, Respondent No.4 shall keep one post of Assistant Professor in the Shalakyatantra Department vacant with Respondent No.4 college pursuant to impugned advertisement (at page 53 to the Petition).

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]